in the pound (\pounds) upon the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property of the City of Manukau; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully raid off" paid off."

I, Ronald Wood, Town Clerk of the Manukau City Council, hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Manukau City Council held on the 13th day of October 1966.

R. WOOD, Town Clerk.

2257

MATAMATA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Tokoroa Water Supply Redemption Loan (No. 1), 1966

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Matamata County Council hereby resolves as follows:

Matamata County Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of seventeen thousand pounds (£17,000), authorised to be raised by the Matamata County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity the portion of the Tokoroa Water Supply Loan (No. 1), 1956, £24,000, which matures on 1 December 1966, the said Matamata County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal seven five pence (0.75d.) in the pound (£) upon the rateable value (on the basis of unimproved value of all rateable property in the Tokoroa water-supply No. 1 special rating area in the County of Matamata; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of June and 1st day of December in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of twenty (20) years, or until the loan is paid off." I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed at a duly-constituted meeting of the Matamata County Council, held on the 13th day of October 1966.

K. A. OTTO, County Clerk.

WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Wellington City Housing (Batchelor Street) Loan 1966, of £35,000

THE following resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Wellington City Council held on the 3rd day of October 1966: "Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows:

Wellington City Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of thirty-five thousand pounds (£35,000), to be known as the Wellington City Housing (Batchelor Street) Loan 1966, of £35,000 authorised to be raised by the Wellington City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of erecting accommodation for old people, the Wellington City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought nought seven of a penny ('007d.) in the pound on the rateable property within the whole of the City of Wellington; and that the said special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of forty (40) years, or until the loan is fully paid off." F. W. PRINGLE, Town Clerk.

2239

2258

F. W. PRINGLE, Town Clerk.

NELSON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Nelson City Council hereby resolves that, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £40,000, to be known as the Works Depot Loan 1966, authorised to be raised by the Nelson City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of constructing a council works-depot, including the provision of buildings, bins, etc., and incidental expenses, the Nelson City Council hereby make and levies a special rate of 0.08525 pence in the pound upon the rateable value on the basis of the unimproved value, of all the rateable property in the City

of Nelson, comprising the whole of the said City; and such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 10 years, or until such loan is raid off. is paid off.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed by the Nelson City Council at a meeting held in the City Council Chambers, Trafalgar Street, Nelson, on 13 October 1966.

W. E. MCCULLOUGH, Town Clerk.

2270

ALEXANDRA BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Fire Station Loan 1966, £20,000

Fire Station Loan 1966, £20,000 PASSED by Council at a meeting on 10 October 1966: "That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £20,000, authorised to be raised by the Alexandra Borough Council in its capacity as urban fire authority, under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, for the purpose of building a fire station, the said Alexandra Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of $^{11}/_{20}$ of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Alexandra; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable half-yearly on the 1st day of April and the 1st day of October in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid off." N. S. JOHNSTON, Town Clerk.

N. S. JOHNSTON, Town Clerk.

2256

WAIPARA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Rural Water Supply No. 2 Loan, of £50,000, 1966 "THAT, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Waipara County Council hereby resolves that, for the pur-pose of providing annual loan charges on a loan of £50,000, to be known as the Rural Water Supply No. 2 Loan, 1966, of £50,000, authorised to be raised by the Waipara County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of meeting part of the costs of constructing works to provide a rural water supply in the western area of the Waipara County and incidental expenses in connection therewith, the said Waipara County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal point one nought nine (·109d.) of a penny in the pound on the capital value of all rateable property in the Waipara County; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the loan is fully paid off." Dated at Waikari this 10th day of October 1966. Rural Water Supply No. 2 Loan, of £50,000, 1966

Dated at Waikari this 10th day of October 1966.

B. P. MACMANUS, County Clerk.

2240

QUEENSTOWN BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1953

Change of Use

PUBLIC notice is hereby given, pursuant to section 38A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1953 and the code of ordinances and planning data for the Queenstown district scheme (undisclosed) that the Council has received an appli-cation to establish the following:

(a) Garage and service station on Section 4/7, Block 4, Town of Queenstown, Stanley Street frontage;
(b) Retail shops on Sections 15/17 and Lot 1, D.P. 9331, Block 4, Town of Queenstown, Athol Street frontage.
The land described in (a) and (b) is contiguous.

Any person who claims to be affected by the proposed use has the right to be heard by the Council, in person, or by his counsel, and to call evidence in support of his contentions.

Any person desiring to object or support the proposals must lodge same, in writing, with the under signed not later than noon on Monday, 7 November 1966.

R. C. DICK, Town Clerk.

Queenstown, 11 October 1966. 2243